

Rajesh Thakur Vs. State & Ors.

CWP No. 13864/2025

29.12.2025 Present: Ms. Nitika Khiddta and Mr. Nishant Khiddta, Advocates, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Vishwadeep Sharma, Mr. L.N. Sharma, Additional Advocates General with Ms. Menka Raj Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General and Mr. Rajat Choudhary, Assistant Advocate General for the respondents.

Counter affidavit has been filed to the instructions dated 09.12.2025 furnished by the respondents during hearing of the case on 10.12.2025. Learned counsel states that in terms of several documents placed on record along with counter affidavit, the petitioner has demonstrated that post of Deputy Chief University Employment Information Guidance Bureau Shimla-5 does exist, the same is functional as several office orders have been signed by the said authority, which is functioning from the office of Labour Commissioner-cum-Director of Employment & O.P. Himachal Pradesh.

In view of above, learned counsel for the petitioner further states that the petitioner can be accommodated against the post of steno-typist in the office of Labour Commissioner-cum-Director of Employment & O.P. Himachal Pradesh in Shimla.

Let learned Assistant Advocate General to have instructions adverting to the above prayer on the next date.

An application statedly filed by the petitioner, be also placed on record, if in order.

List on **08.01.2026**.

Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge

29th December, 2025 (Rohit)